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DONE AND EXECUTED this 5 day of May, 2024 by a majority of the Virginia Gas and Oil Board.

Chairman, Donald L. Ratliff

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF RUSSELL

Acknowledged on this W day of %III.V, otal, personally before
me a notary public in and for the Commonwealth'of Virginia, appeared Donald L. Ratliff, being
duly sworn did depose and say that he is the Interim Chairman of the Virginia Gas and Oil
Board, that he executed the same and was authorized to do so.

Q I ~ IIII ~ »I
ESSES '".„

arah Jessee Gibner, Notary Public
262946

My Commission expires: July 31, 2025

DONE AND PERFORMED this 6 day of May, 2024 by Order of the Virginia Gas and Oil Bca+.........
HEALTH 0I»I» ~ II ~ I ~

I'OMMONWEALTH
OF VIRGINIA

COUNTY OF RUSSELL

James P. Skorupa
Principal Executive to the staff,
Virginia Gas and Oil Board

Acknowledged on this 4 — day of MnIJ, 'ZD2- I, personally before
me a notary public in and for the Commonwealth df Virginia, appeared James P. Skorupa,
being duly sworn did depose and say that he is the Principal Executive to the staff of the
Virginia Gas and Oil Board, that he executed the e and wa uthorized to do so.

II ~ ~ I ~ »»I.U., ~
Sarah Jessee+mer, Notary Public

@ q pt'j+
262946

My Commission expires: July 31, 2025 cott u,eel '

I ~ I ~ II ~ I ~

Page Number 7.



BEFORE THE VIRGINIA GAS AND OIL BOARD

PETITIONER: Pocahontas Gas LLC GAS AND OIL PROGRAM

DOCKET NO: VGOB 06-1219-1829-05

RELIEF SOUGHT: (1) DISBURSEMENT FROM ESCROW REGARDING TRACT(S) A portion of 4B (2) AND

AUTHORIZATION FOR DIRECT PAYMENT OF ROYALTIES (3) AND DISMISSAL OF COAL OWNERS
PURSUANT TO CODE OF VIRGINIA SECTION 45.2-1624.

HEARING DATE: On June 16, 2015, the Virginia Gas and Oil Board, on its own motion, granted the Gas and
Oil Director the authority to process coal owner dismissal disbursements that have no
pending deficiencies or issues. Code of Virginia Section 45.2-1624. Effective date: July 1,

2015.

TAX ID NUMBERS: Tax Map Identification Numbers for all parcels affected by this petition are shown on:
Tract Identification Sheet

DRILLING UNIT: FF43

TAZEWELL COUNTY, VIRGINIA

PETITION FOR ORDER OF DISBURSEMENT OF ESCROW FUNDS

1. Petitioner and its counsel

Petitioner is Pocahontas Gas LLC, PO Box 570, Pounding Mill, VA 24637, 276-596-5075.
Petitioner's counsel is Mark A. Swartz, Hillard & Swartz, LLP, 122 Capital Street, Suite 201,
Charleston, WV 25301.

2. Relief Sought

(1) the disbursement of escrowed funds heretofore deposited with the Board's Escrow Agent,
attributable to a portion of Tract 4B, as depicted upon the annexed table; and (2) authorization to
begin paying royalties directly to Jimmy Hensley, Danny Hensley, Kimberly Dawn Rife, Sherri
Leigh Blankenship, Bobbie Lynn Blankenship, Doris Seltzer, Jack Jessee, and Julia Ann Schmitt.

3. Legal Authority

Va. Code Ann. g 45.2-1600 et seq., 4 VAC 25-160-140., and relevant Virginia Gas and Oil Board
Orders ("Board" ) heretofore promulgated pursuant to law.

4. Type of Well(s)

Coalbed Methane

5. Factual basis for relief requested

Page Number: 8



a. Jimmy Hensley, Danny Hensley, Kimberly Dawn Rife, Sherri Leigh Blankenship, Bobbie Lynn

Blankenship, Doris Seltzer, Jack Jessee, and Julia Ann Schmitt are the gas claimant(s) in a
portion of Tr. 4B. As such Jimmy Hensley, Danny Hensley, Kimberly Dawn Rife, Sherri Leigh
Blankenship, Bobbie Lynn Blankenship, Doris Seltzer, Jack Jessee, and Julie Ann Schmitt are
entitled to 100% of the CBM royalties attributable to their gas claims that are now in escrow and
as may be hereafter payable. See Va. Code Ann. g 45.2-1624.A.
b. That Pocahontas Gas LLC (formerly CNX Gas Company LLC) has previously given the notice

(s) required by tJ'5.2-1624.A to all conflicting coal claimants identified in the above referenced
pooling Order and any supplemental Orders pertaining thereto.
c. That when the Board granted Petitioner's Miscellaneous Petition in VGOB 06-1219-1829-01, it

dismissed the coal claimant(s) Coal Creek Coal Company & Commonwealth Coal Corp as a
Respondent to these proceedings. Accordingly, Coal Creek Coal Company & Commonwealth
Coal Corp were not provided further notice under t) 45.2-1618 of the hearing set on this Petition.
d. That a detailed accounting in accordance with the applicable provisions of 1) 45.2-1622 is
submitted herewith and identified as Exhibit J.
e. That an Exhibit identified as Table 1 is annexed hereto, and it specifies how the disbursement
(s) is to be calculated and paid by the escrow agent.
f. That Va. Code Ann. 5 45.2-1624.A. further provides that the Operator shall pay such royalties
as may hereafter be payable directly to the gas claimant Jimmy Hensley, Danny Hensley,
Kimberly Dawn Rife, Sherri Leigh Blankenship, Bobbie Lynn Blankenship, Doris Seltzer, Jack
Jessee, and Julie Ann Schmitt and shall not escrow same. See Exhibit EE annexed hereto.

6. Attestation

The foregoing Petition to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief is true and correct.

Page Number: 9
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Exhibit E

Unit FF43
Docket ¹VGOB 06-1219-182945
List of Respondents in escrow

(89.38 Acre Unit)

Acres in Unit
Interest In

Unit

Tract ¹2E. 0.35 acres

COAL OWNERSHIP

(1) Commonwealth Coal Company, Tr. 10
(200 Acre Tract)
P.O. Box 1269
Bnstol, VA 24203

0.35 acres 0.3916'/ Dismissed under
01 Petition

OIL & GAS OWNERSHIP

Outstanding W9)AIBdsvits

(1) Amolene Snapp, et al 0 35 acres 0.3916%

(a) Amolene Snapp Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(S.1) Donald T. Snspp Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(s.1.1) Randy Lynn Snapp
PO Box 68
Bramwet, WV 24715

0.06 acres
I/6 of 0.35 acres

0.0653%

(a.1.2) Keith Daniel Snapp
36 Prilouea St., Unit C
Charleston, WV 29401

0.06 acres
1/6 of 0.35 acres

0.0653%

Total tract acres
Total tract percent

0.1167
0.1305%

Tract ¹4B. 0.21 acres

COAL OWNERSHIP

(1) Coal Creek Coal Company, Tr.1
(180 Acre Tract)
P.O. Box 323
Tazewe6, VA 24651

0.21 acres 0 2350'/ Dismissed under
O1 Petition

OIL IL GAS OWNERSHIP

Outstanding Wg/Afffdavits & Unresolved Helmhlp

Lizzie Johnson Estate
(a k.a. - Clarence Jackson, et sl.)
(11.50 Acre Tract)

0.21 scrss 0.2350%

(2) Avery Johnson Hors, Devisees,
Successols, or Assigns

(a) Joyce Ann Hucke Heirs, Devisees, Successors,
oi'ssigns

(a.1) Kimbedy Lynn Cothrum
5113 Montrose Ave
Foh Worth, TX 76114

O.OO35 acres
I/60 of 0.21 acres

0.0039%

(a 2) Jeffery Wayne Harber
145 Deer Run Road
Jefferson, TX 75657

0.0035 acres
I/60 of 0.21 acres

0.0039%

Pending con¹rmetion - a Ihird chi/d of Avwy Johnson was listed on the LOH, this child waa named as Sam Johnson. Research
ravee/s this Ihird chdd is aclueiiy Leny Eugene Johnson, who wes born Io Avery and Violet Johnson and sdopled by Domihy
DeA/mon. Obduery of Lany Eugene DeAnnon lists Joyce Hocks snd Betty Sfump ss sisters Once confirmed, Ihisinterest will

be disinbuled to the heirs of Joyce Hucke end Seffy Lou Gam'son Stump. A child who is eden/ed or fheir heim cannot mhent
inleresl from bi/ih parents.

(c) Sam Johnson** 0.0078%O.OOTO acres
1/30 of 0 21 acres

Page 1 of3
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Exhibit E

Unit FF43
Docket ¹VGOB 06-1219-18294)5

List of Respondents in escrow
(89. 38 Aors Unit)

Acres in Unit
Interest in

Unit

(6) Bertha B. Tedrow Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(c) Avery Johnson Heirs, Devisees,
Successom, or Assigns

(c.1) Joyce Ann Hucke Heirs, Devisees, Successors,
or Assigns

(c 1 1) Kimberly Cothrum
7484 Mohawk Avenue
Fort Worth, TX 76116

0.0007 acres
1/320 of 0.21 acres

0.0007%

(c.1.2) Jeffery Wayne Harber
145 Deer Run Road
Jelferson, TX 75657

0.0007 acres
1/320 of 0 21 acres

0.0007%

(h) Virgie Jackson Heirs, Devisses,
Successors or Assigns

(h.1) Vsma L. Owens Heirs, Devisees, Successors,
or Assigns

(h.1.1) Bema Mae Hensley Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(h.1.1.2) Belinda Keene
5820 Slate Creek Rd
Grundy, VA 24614

0 0000 acres
1/9600 of 0.21 acres

0.0000'/o

(h.1.3) Anna M. Blankenship Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns /pre-deceased h.1, interest goes to children)

(h.1.3.3) Robert Dale Blankenship Heirs, Dsvisess, pre-deceased son
Successors, or Assigns

(h.1.3.3.1) Salina Hops Blankenship Crockeu Heirs,
Devisess, Successors, or Assigns

(h.1.3.3.1.1) Sedwyn Paul Crockett, III

217 W Mountain View Ave
Bluefield, VA 24605

0.00001 acres
1/28800 of 0.21 acres

0.0000%

(h.1.3 3 1 2) Marcus Corwin Blankenship
140 Plantation Points Loop, Apt 301
Mooresvigs, NC 28117

0 00001 acres
1/14400 of 0.21 awss

0.0000'/

(h 2) Bema Mae Hensley Heirs, Devisees, Successors,
or Assigns

(h.2.2) Bslinda Kesne
5820 Slate Creek Rd
Grundy, VA 24614

0 OOO1 acres
1/2400 of 0.21 acres

0.0001%

(7) Virgis Jackson l-lairs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a) Bema Mae Hensley Heirs, Devisess,
Successors or Assigns

(a.2) Belinda Keene
5820 Slate Creek Rd
Grundy, VA 24614

0.0007 acres
1/300 of 0 21 acres

0.0008%

(e) Verna L. Owens Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(e.t) Bema Mae Hensley Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

Page 2 of 3
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Exhibit E

Unit FF43
Docket ¹VGOB 06-1 219-1 8294)5
List of Respondents In escrow

(89.38 Acre Unit)

Acres in Unit
interest In

Unit

(e.1.2) Belinda Keene
5820 Slate Creek Rd
Grundy, VA 24614

0 0002 acres
I I1200 of 0.21 acres

0.0002%%u

(e.3) Anna Marie Blankenship Heirs, Deviseas,
Successors or Assigns

(e.3.3) Robert Dale Blanksnship Heirs, Devisees, prs-deceased son
Successors or Assigns

(e.3.3.1) Salina Hops Blankenship Crockett Heirs,
Devisees, Successors, or Assigns

(s.3.3.1.1) Ssdwyn Paul Crockett, fil

217 W Mountain (new Ave
Bluefield, VA 24605

0.0001 acres
1/3600 of 0.21 acres

0 0001%

(e 3 3.1 2) Marcus Corwin Blanksnship
140 Plantation Points Loop, Apt 301
Mooresvale, NC 26117

0.0001 acres
1/1600 of 0.21 acres

0.0001%%u

Totai tract acres 0.0165
Total tract percent 0.0185/

TOTAL ACRES IN ESCROW:

Acreage in Unit
Percentage of Unit

0.1331
0.1490'4

Page 3 of 3
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Exhibit EE

Unit FF43
Docket th/GOB 06-1 21 9.1829.05

List of Respondents with Royalty Split Agreements/Court Orders/HB2058
(89.38 Acre Unit)

Acres in Unit
Interestin

Unit
Percent

of Escrow

7 cr ¹24. 8.7a sores

COAL OWNERSHIP

(I) Commonwealth Coal Company, Tr. 10

/200 Acre Tract)
P.O. Box 1269
Bristol, VA 24203

6.78 acres 7.5856% nla

OIL 8 GAS OWNERSHIP

(I) Donald 8 Peggy Rose, Ve

Dona/d Fred Ross /DOD 9/26/2019)

(a) Peggy Rose
P.O Box 117
Raven, VA 24639

6.78 acres 7 5856'I n/a

By deed dated 1/7/2021, Instrument 210003932, Peggy Rose conveyed to Tracy Tate and Leonard Tete, reserving s
/i7e estate in fhe gss snd mmsrs/ iighis

Tract ¹2B. 26.70 acres

COAL OWNERSHIP

(1) Commonwealth Coal Company, Tr. 10

(200 Acre Tree/)
P.O Box 1269
Bristol, VA 24203

26.70 acres 29.8725% n/a

OIL 8 GAS OWNERSHIP

(1) David R. Stanton Estate, et al.

(a) David R. Stanton Estate
do Susan S. Osborne, Executor
5152 Falcon Ridge Road SW
Roanoke, VA 24018

26.70 acres

8.90 acres
I/3 of 26.70 acres

29.8725'/

9.9575% nla

(b) James H. McVey Heirs, Devisees, Successors,
or Assigns

(b.1) Charlotte Ann McVey Heirs, Devisees,
Successors. or Assigns

(b.1.1) Melissa M. Cranwsll
3644 Larson Oaks Drive
Roanoke, VA 24018

(b.1.2) James H. McVey, Jr.
PO Box 282
Richlands, VA 24641

1.78 acres
I/15 of 26.70 acres

1.78 acres
1/15 of 26.70 acres

1.9915% nla

1.9915% nla

(b.1.3) Greta S. McVsy
4607 Fordham Road
College Park, MD 20740

(b.1.4) Martha G Taylor
1336 Oak Hill Drive
Seymour, TN 37865

(b.1.5) William H. McVey
5577 Ridgemoor Drive
Braslston, GA 30517

1.78 acres
1/15 of 26.70 acres

I 78 acres
I/15 of 26.70 acres

1.78 acres
1/15 of 26 70 acres

1.991 5% rda

19915% n/a

'l.9915% n/s

Page1of12
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Exhibit EE
Unit F943

Docket N/GOB 06-1 21 9-1 829-05

List of Respondents with Royalty Split Agreements/Court Orders/HB2058
(69.38 Acre Unit)

Acres in Unit
Interestln

Unit
Percent

of Escrow

(c) George William McCa9, Jr. Estate
c/o John M McCa6, II, Executor
PO Box 834
Richlsnds, VA 24641

Tract ¹2C. 11.24 acres

8.90 acres
1/3 of 26.70 acres

Total tract acres 26.7000
Total tract percent 29 8725%

9.9575% n)a

COAL OWNERSHIP

(1) Commonwealth Coal Company, Tr. 10

(200 Acre Tract)
P 0. Box 1269
Bristol, VA 24203

11.24 acres 12.5755% nls

OIL & GAS OWNERSHIP

(1) Robin L. Hodges
PO Box 1480
Bassett, VA 24055-4999
(previous/y Triple R Development, LLC)

Tract ¹2D. 0.20 acres

11.24 acres 12.5755% n/8

COAL OWNERSHIP

(1) Commonwealth Coal Company, Tr. 10
(200 Aors Tract)
P.O. Box 1269
Bristol, VA 24203

020 acres 0 2238'/ n/a

OIL & GAS OWNERSHIP

(1) Robin L. Hodges
PO Box 1480
Basseh, VA 24055-4999
(previously Tnpie R Development, LLC)

Tract ¹2E. 0.35 acres

0.20 acres 0.2238% n/a

COAL OWNERSHIP

(1) Commonwealth Coal Company, Tr. 10
(200 Acre Tract)
P.O. Box 1269
Bnstol, VA 24203

0.35 acres 0.3916% n/4

OIL & GAS OWNERSHIP

(1) Arnolene Snapp, et al 0.35 acres 0.3916%

(a) Arnolene Snapp Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(s.1) Donald T. Snapp Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a.1.3) Gregory Samuel Snapp
1203 Red Fox Girds
Woodstock, GA 30188

(b) Daniel C. Cadle
100 N. Center Street
Newton Falls, OH 44444

0.0583 acres
1/6 of 0.35 acres

0.1750 acres
1/2 of 0.35 sci'es

0.0653% n/a

0.1958'/v n/e

Total Tract Acres 0.2333
Total Tract Percentage 0.2611%

Page 2 of 12
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Exhibit EE
Unit FFM3

Docket ¹VGOB 06-( 2( g-t 8294I5
List of Respondents with Royalty SpUt Agreements/Court Ordem/HB2058

(89.38 Aero Unit)

Acres ln Unit
Intsrestln

Unit
Percent

of Escmw

rracl ¹2F. 2.12 acres

COAL OWNERSHIP

(I) Commonwealth Coal Company, Tr. 10
(200 Acre Tract)
P.O. Box 1269
Bnstol, VA 24203

2.12 nues 2.3719% n/4

OIL 6 GAS OWNERSHIP

(1) Lany W. Loess
126 NW 11th Street
Oak Island, NC 28465-7021

212 acres 2.3719%%u, n/a

Tract ¹4A. 1.52 acme

COAL OWNERSHIP

(1) Coal Creek Coal Company, Tr. I

(180 Acre Tract)
P.O. Box 323
Tazewes, VA 24651

1.52 acres 1.7006% n/4

OIL 8 GAS OWNERSHIP

(I) David R. Stanton Estate, et al,

(s) David R. Stanton Estate
c/o Susan S. Osborne, Executor
5152 Falcon Ridge Road SW
Roanoke, VA 24018

(b) James H. McVey Heirs, Deviance, Successors,
or Assigns

1.52 acres

0.51 acres
I/3 of 1.52 acres

1.7006%

0.5669%, n/a

(b.l) Chariotle Ann McVsy Heirs, Deviance,
Successors, or Assigns

(b.l.l) Melissa M. Cranwe6
3644 Larson Oaks Drive
Roanoke, VA 24018

(b.1.2) James H McVey, Jr.
PO Box 282
Richlands, VA 24641

(b.1.3) Greta S. McVsy
4607 Fordham Road
College Park, MD 20740

(b.1.4) Martha G. Taylor
1336 Oak Hill Drive
Seymour, TN 37865

0.10 acres
I/15 of 1.52 acres

0.10 acres
1/15 of 1.52 acres

0.10 acres
I/15 of 1.52 acres

0.10 acres
I/1 5 of 1.52 acres

0.1134% n/4

0.1134% n/a

0.1134% n/4

0.1134% n/4

(b.1.5) Wi6iarn H. McVey
5577 Ridgemoor Drive
Brasleton, GA 30517

0310 acres
I/15 of 1.52 acres

0.1134% n/4

(c) George William McCag, Jr. Estate
c/o John M. McCas, 0, Executor
PO Box 834
Richlands, VA 24641

0.51 acres
1/3 of I 52 acres

Total tract acres 1.5200
Total tract percent 1.7006%

0.5669%%u n/4

Page 3 of 12
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Exhibit EE
Unit F543

Docket th/GOB 06-1 21 9-1 829-05

List of Respondents with Royalty Split Agreements/Court Orders/H82058
(89.38 Acre Unit)

Acres In Unit
Interest in Percent

Unit of Escrow

Tract 848. 0.21 acres

COAL OWNERSHIP

(1) Coal Creek Coal Company, Tr.l
(180 Acre Tiact)
P O. Box 323
Tazswsg, VA 24651

0.21 acres 0 2350% n/4

DIL 8 GAS OWNERSHIP

Lizzie Johnson Estele
(a.k.s. - Clarence Jackson, et al.)
(11.50 Acre Tract)

0.21 acres 0.2350'y

(1) Arnold Johnson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(s) Stella L. Johnson Cordle Heirs, Devisees
Suocsssom of Assigns

(s.1) Margaret Smith Hess Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigris

(a.1.1) Toni Martynus
8733 Mountain Road
Lebanon, VA 24266

0.02100 acres
I/10 of 0.21 acres

0.0235% n/4

(2) Avery Johnson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(b) Betty Lou Garrison Stump
317 Sylvan Avenue
Lancaster, OH 43130

0.0070 acres 0.0078'/ n/4
1/30 of 0.21 acres

(3) Acie Johnson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors Ix Assigns

(a) Dorothy S. Games
407 W. Main St
Fletcher, OH 45326

0.0030 acres
I/70 of 0.21 acres

(b) Pansy Johnson Heirs, Devisees, Successors,
of Assigns

(b.l) Amends Johnson
398 Road Ridge Turnpike
Raven, VA 24639

0.0030 acres
I/70 of 0.21 acres

(c) Calvin Johnson
356 Road Ridge Turnpike
Raven, WV 24639

0 0030 acres
I/70 of 0.21 acres

0,0034% n/a

(d) Evelyn Ross Heirs, Devisses,
Successors, or Assigns
/Documen/aden Pending)

(e) Melvin Johnson
PO Box 152
Raven, VA 24639

0.0030 acres
I/70 of 0.21 acres

0.0030 acres
1/70 of 0 21 acres

0.0034'y n/a

(1) Sharon Gait Hess
Box 577
Raven, VA 24639

0.0030 acres
I/70 of 0.21 acres

(g) Betty Jane Shelton
973 Lynn Springs Road
Swords Creek, VA 24649-7897

0.0030 acres
I/70 of 0.21 acres

0.00341k n/a

Page 4 of 12
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Exhibit EE

Unit FF43
Docket 9VGOB 06-1 219-1829.05

List of Respondents with Royalty Split Agreements/Court Orders/HB2058
(89.38 Acre Unit)

(4) Allen Johnson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

Acres In Unit
Interest In Percent

Unit of Escrow

(a) Dorothy Gearhearl De-Armon Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a.l) Michael Shane DeArmon Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns
(Documenlslion Pending)

0.0210 acres
I/10 of 0.21 acres

0.0235% ri/a

(5) Arvel Johnson Heim, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a) Brenda Fay Stone
109 Edgar Street
Lebanon, VA 24266

O.O105 acres
1/20 of 0 21 acres

0.0117% n/a

(b) Wanda Gay Smith
527 Redstone Dr, Unit 7
Bnstol, TN 37620-2980

0 0105 acres
1/20 of 0 21 acres

0.0117'/ n/a

(6) Berths B. Tedrow Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a) Elsie Rutledge Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a.1) Edward Randaa Rugedge
333 Bernard St
Huntington, WV 25704

0.00131 acres
1/160 of 0.21 acres

0.0015% n/a

(a.2) Thomas Palmer Rutledge Jr. Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns
(Documenfafion Pending)

0.00131 acres
1/160 of 0.21 acres

0.001 5/ n/a

(b) Agan Johnson Heirs, Deviance,
Successors or Assigns

(b. I) Dorothy Gearheart De-Armon i-lairs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(b.1.1) Michael Shane De-Armon Heirs, Deviance,
Successors, or Assigns
/Documenlel/on Pending)

0.00263 acres
Uao of 0.21 acres

0 0029'/ n/s

(c) Avery Johnson Heirs, Deviance,
Successors, or Assigns

(c.2) Betty Lou Garrison Stump
317 Sylvan Avenue
Lancaster, OH 43130

0.00131 acres
I/160 of 0.21 acres

0.0015% n/a

(d) Dorothy Gearheart De-Armon Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(d.l) Michael Shone DeArmon Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns
(Documentation Pending)

0.00263 acres
Uao of 0.21 acres

0.0029% n/a

(e) Ocie Beavers Heirs, Devisees,
Successors ol'ssigns

(e.1) Grace Elizabeth Hibdon
1513 E Presidio Street

Fort Worth, TX 76102

0.00066 acres
I/320 of 0.21 acres

0,0007% n/a

(e.2) Zelda Arue Thompson
10130 Burton St.
Nsw Port Richey, FL 34654

0.00066 acres
1/320 of 0.21 acres

Page 5 of 12
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Exhibit EE
Unit FF43

Docket aVGOB 06-1219-1829-05
List of Respondents with Royalty Split Agreemsnts/Couh Orders/HB2058

(89.38 Acre Unit)

Acres In Unit
Interest in Percent

Unit of Escrow

(e.3) Laster George Beaver, Jr
13130 Parkview Estates Rd
Dade City, FL 33525

0.00066 acres
I/320 of 0.21 acres

0.0007% n/a

(e.4) Noel Albert Beaver
3290 E Bengal Blvd
Salt Lake City, UT 84121

0.00066 acres
1/320 of 0.21 acres

0.0007% n/s

(I) Arvel Johnson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(f.l) Brenda Fay Stone
109 Edgar Street
Lebanon, VA 24266

0.00131 acres
I/160 of 0.21 acres

0.0015% n/s

(/.2) Wanda Gay Smith
527 Redstone Dr, Unit 7
Bnstol, TN 37620-2980

0.00131 acres
1/160 of 0.21 acres

0 00 i 5% n/s

(g) Acie Johnson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(g 1) Dorothy S. games
407 W Main St
Fletcher, OH 45326

0.00O38 acres 0.0004% n/s
I/560 of 0 21 acres

(g.2) Pansy Johnson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(g.2.1) Amends Johnson
398 Road Ridge Turnpike
Raven, VA 24639

(9.3) Calvin Johnson
356 Road Ridge Turnpike
Raven, WV 2463g

(94) Evelyn RoseHeirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns
/Documen/anon pending/

0.00038 acres
I/560 of 0.21 acres

0.00038 ames
I/560 of 0,21 acres

0.00038 acres
I/560 of 0 21 acres

0.0004% n/a

0.0004% n/s

(9.5) Melvin Johnson
PO Box 152

Raven, VA 24639

0.00038 acres
1/560 of 0.21 acres

0 0004% n/a

(g.6) Sharon Gsil Hess
Box 577
Raven, VA 24639

0.00038 acres
'I/560 of 0.21 acres

0.0004% n/a

(9.7) Betty Jane shaitan
973 Lynn Spnngs Road

Swords Creek, VA 24649-7897

0.00038 acres
I/560 of 0.21 acres

0.0004% n/a

(h) Virgie Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(h.l) Yarns L. Owens Heirs, Devisees, Successors,
cr Assigns

(h.l. I) Bema Mae Hensley Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(h.l.l.l) Barbara Laster Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns
(Documentation Pending)

0.00002 acres 0.0000% n/a
1/9600 of 0.21 acres
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Exhibit EE
Unit FFH3

Docket ¹VGOB 06-1219-18294is
List of Respondents with Royalty Spot Agreements/Court Orders/HB2058

(89.38 Acre Unit)

Acres In Unit
Interest in Percent

Unit of Escrow

(h.1.1.3) Nancy Jackson
1922 Eikins Branch Rd
Grundy, VA 24614

(h.1.1.4) Jimmy Hensley
PO Box 633
Hurley, VA 24620

(h.1.1.5) Jerry Hensley Heirs, Devisess,
Successors, or Assigns
(Documsnlsricn Pending)

(h.1.1.6) Danny Hensley
PO Box 152
Fall Branch, TN 37656

0.00002 acres
1/9600 of 0.21 acres

0 00002 acres
I/9600 of 0.21 acres

0.00002 acres
I/9600 of 0.21 acres

0.00002 acres
I/9600 of 0.21 acres

0.0000% n/a

O.OO0O/. O.016O%
HB2058

0.0000%, n/e

0.0000% 0.0160%
HB2058

(h.1.2) Clarence E. Jackson Hase, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(h.1.2.1) Gladys Marie Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(h.1.2.1.1) Gait Clark
716 South Windsor Road
Olalhe, KS 66061

(h.1.2.1.2) JcAnn Lackey
10130 N Heather Drive
Fresno, CA 93720

(h.1.2.1.3) Sundae Taylor
600 16th Street NE
Salem, OR 97301

0.00001 acres
I/28800 of 0 21 acres

0.0000i acres
I/28800 of 0.21 scree

0.00001 acres
I/28800 of 0.21 acres

0.0000% n/s

0.0000% n/e

0.0000% n/a

(h.1.2.1.4) Doris Seltzer
5865 W. El Paso Avenue
Fresno, CA 93722

O.0O001 acres
I/28800 of 0 21 acres

0.0000% n/s

(h.1.2.1.5) Colleen Chnstensen
21906 Coloma Drive
Palo Cedro, CA 96073-9517

0.00001 acres
1/28800 of 0.21 acres

0.0000% n/s

(h.l 2.1.6) Garland Mersclsis Heim, Devisees.
Successors, or Asagns

(h.1.2.1.6.1) Jack Jessee
14623 94th Ave E ¹RV
Puyaoup, WA 98375

0.OOO004 acres
I/57600 of 0.21 acres

0.0000% n/e

(h.1.2.1.6.2) Julia Ann Schmitt
300 Parker Road
Covington, GA 30014

(h.1.2.2) Carols Jackson
1255 Broadway St NE, Apt 244
Salem, OR 97301

0.000004 acres
I/57600 of 0 21 acres

0.00009 acres
1/2400 of 0.21 acres

0 0000% n/e

0.0001% n/s

(h.1.3) Anna M. Blankenship Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns /pret/encased h. I, /nteresl goes lo chl/drsn)

(h.1.3.1) Krmberiy Dawn Ibfe
23343 Harbor Light Girds
Abingdon, VA 24211

(h.1.3.2) Sham Leigh Blanksnship
22626 Green Spring Road
Abingdon, VA 24211

O.O0O04 acres
I/4800 of 0.21 acres

0.00004 acres
1/4800 of 0.21 acres

0.0000% 0.0320%
HB2058

0.0000% 0.0320%
HB2058
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Exhibit EE
Unit FF43

Docket aVGOB 06.1219.1 829415
List of Respondents with Royalty Spgt Agresmenls/Court Orders/HB205S

(69.38 Acre Unit)

Acres in Unit
Intsrestln

Unit
Ps/cent

of Escrow

(h.1.3.3) Robert Dale Blankenship Heirs, Devisees, pre-deceased aon
Successors, or Assigns

(h.1.3.3.2) Bobbie Lynn Blankenship
PO Box 1273
Maynardville, TN 37807

(h.1.4) Donald Eugene Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(h.1.4.1) Edward Eugene Jackson
4102 David Road
Madison, Wi 53704

0.00002 acres
1/9600 of 0.21 acres

0 00007 acres
1/3200 of 0 21 acres

0 0000% 0.0160%
HB2058

0.0001% ma

(h.1.4.2) Debra Sparks
3602 Quiet Meadow Couri
Manvel, TX 77578

0.00007 acres
1/3200 of 0.21 acres

0 0001% n/a

(h.2) Bema Mae Hensley Heirs, Devisees, Successors,
or Assigns

(h 2.1) Barbara Laster Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns
/Documeniahon Per/ding/

(h.2.3) Nancy Jackson
1922 Elkins Branch Rd
Grundy, VA 24614

(h 2 4) Jimmy Hensley
PO Box 633
Hurley, VA 24620

0.00009 acres
1/2400 of 0.21 acres

0.00009 acme
1/2400 of 0.21 acres

0 00009 acres
1/2400 of 0.21 acres

0 0001% n/a

0.0001% n/e

0.0001%%u 0.0640%
HB2058

(h 2.5) Jerry Hensley Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(Documen/edon Pendingl

(h.2.6) Danny Hensley
PO Box 152
Fsg Branch, TN 37656

0.00009 acres
1/2400 of 0.21 acres

0.00009 acres
1/2400 of 0 21 acres

0.0001% n/s

0.0001% 0.0640'4
HS2058

(h 3) Clarence E. Jackson Heirs, Devisees, Successors,
or Assigns

/n/crests in Ibis secdon nave been updaied based on cunan/ heir in/brmadon

(h.3.1) Gladys Marie Jackson Heirs, Deviance,
Successors, or Assigns

(h.3.1.1) Gail Clark
716 South Windsor Road
Olathe, KS 66061

(h.3.1.2.) JoAnn Lackey
10130 N Heather Drive
Fresno, CA 93720

(h.3.1.3) Sundae Taylor
600 16th Street NE
Salem, OR 97301

0 00003 acres
1/7200 of 0 21 acres

0.00003 awes
1/7200 of 0.21 acres

0.00003 acres
1/7200 of 0.21 acres

0.0000% n/s

0.0000% n/e

0 0000% n/a

(h.3.1.4) Doris Seltzer
5665 W. El Paso Avenue
Fresno, CA 93722

0.00003 acres
1/7200 of 0.21 acres

0 0000%%u 0.0213%
HB2058

(h 3.1.5) Colleen Christensen
21906 Coloms Drive
Pa/o Cedro, CA 96073-9517

0.00003 acres
1/7200 of 0.21 acres

0.0000% n/a
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Exhibit EE
Unit FF43

Docket ¹VGOB 06-1 219-1 829-05
List of Respondents with Royalty Split Agreements/Court Orders/HB2058

(89.38 Acre Unit)

Acres In Unit
Interestin

Unit
Percent

of Escrow

(h.3.1.6) Garland Marsolais Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(h.3.1.6.1) Jack Jessse
14623 94th Ave E ¹RV
Puya¹up, WA 98375

(h.3.1.6.2) Julia Ann Schmitt
300 Parker Road
Covington, GA 30014

(h.3.2) Carols Jackson
1255 Broadway St NE, Apt 244
Salem, OR 97301

0.00001 acres
I/14400 of 0.21 acres

0.00001 acres
1/14400 of 0.21 acres

0.00035 acres
I/600 of 0.21 acres

0,0000% 0.0107%
HB2058

0.0000% 0.0107%
HB2058

0.0004'/, n/a

(h.4) Anna M. Blankenship Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(h.4.1) Virgus Blankenship Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(h.4.1.1) Virgus Blankenship Revocable Trust 2008
PO Box 1080
Grundy, VA 24614

0.00053 acres
1/400 of 0.21 acres

0.0006% n/a

(h.5) Donald E. Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(h.5.1) Edward Eugene Jackson
4102 David Road
Madison, Wl 53704

0.00026 acres
1/800 of 0.21 acres

0.0003'/ n/a

(h.5.2) Debra Sparks
3602 Quiet Meadow Court
Manvel, TX 77578

0.00026 acres
1/800 of 0.21 acres

0.0003% n/a

(7) Virgie Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a) Bema Mae Hensley Heirs, Deviance,
Successors or Assigns

(s.1) Barbara Laster Heirs, Devisees, Successors,
or Assigns
(Documen/saon Pending)

(a 3) Nancy Jackson
1922 Elkins Branch Road
Grundy, VA 24614

(a.4) Jimmy Hensley
PO Box 633
Hudey, VA 24620

0.0007 acres
1/300 of 0.21 acres

0.0007 acres
1/300 of 0 21 acres

0.0007 acres
1/300 of 0.21 acres

0 0008% n/s

0 0008'/o n/s

0.0008% 0.5123'/
HB2058

(a.5) Jerry Hensley Heirs, Devisees, Successors,
or Assigns
(Documen/e/ion Pending)

(a.6) Danny Hensley
PO Box 152
Fall Branch, TN 37656

0.0007 acres
1/300 of 0.21 acres

0.0007 acres
1/300 of 0.21 acres

0.0008'yo n/a

0.0008'Y 0.5123%
HB2058

(b) Clarence Edward Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(b.l) Gladys Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns
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Exhibit EE
Unit FFM3

Docket ¹VGOS 06-(24918294)5
List of Respondents with Royalty Spgt Agreements/Court Orders/HB2058

(89.3$ Acre Unit)

Acres in Unit
Interest In Percent

Umt of Escrow

(b.l.l) Gail Clark
716 S. Windsor Rd
Olathe, KS 66061

0 00023 acres
I/900 of 0.21 acres

0 0003% n/8

(b.1.2) Jo Ann Lackey
10130 N. Heather Dr
Fresno, CA 93720

0.00023 acres
1/900 of 0.21 acres

0.0003% n/a

(b.1.3) Sundae Taylor
600 16th St NE
Salem, OR 97301

0 00023 acres
1/900 of 0.21 acres

0.0003% n/4

(b.1.4) Doris Seltzer
5865 W. El Paso Avenue
Fresno, CA 93722

0.0002 acres
1/900 of 0.21 acres

0.0003'/ 0.1708%
HB2058

(b.1.5) Coleen McMahen Christensen
21906 Coloma Drive
Palo Cedro, CA 96073-9517

0.00023 acres
1/900 of 0.21 acres

0.0003% n/a

(b 1 6) Garland Marsolais Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(b.1.6 1) Jack Jessee
14623 94th Ave E ¹RV
Puyatup, WA 98375

(b.1.6 2) Julia Ann Schmin
300 Parker Road
Covington, GA 30014

0.0001 acres
1/1800 of0.21 acres

0.0001 acres
1/1800 of 0.21 acres

0.0001% 0.0854/
HB2058

0.0001% 0.0854%
HB205$

(b.2) Carols Jackson
1255 Broadway St NE, Apt 244
Salem, OR 97301

0.00280 acres
1/75 of 0.21 acres

0 0031'Y n/e

(c) Anna Marie Blankenship Heirs, Deviance,
Successors or Assigns

(c.l) Virgus Blankenship Hers, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(c.1.1) Virgus Blankenship Revocable Trust 2008
PO Box 1080

Grundy, VA 24614

0.00420 acres
1/50 of 0.21 acres

0.0047% n/a

(d) Donald E. Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(d 1) Edward Eugene Jackson
4102 David Road
Madison, Wl 53704

0.00210 acres
1/100 of 0.21 acres

0.0023% n/a

(d.2) Debra Sparks
3602 Quiet Meadow Court
Manvel, TX 77578

0.00210 acres
1/100 of 0.21 acres

0.0023% n/a

(e) Yama L. Owens Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(e.l) Bema Mae Hensley Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(e.1.1) Barbara Laster Heirs, Devwees,
Successors, or Assigns
(Documen/a//on Pending/

0.0002 acres
1/1200 of 0.21 acres

0.0002% n/a

(e.1.4) Jimmy Hensley
PO Box 633
Hurley, VA 24620

0.0002 acres
1/1200 of 0.21 acres

0.0002% 0.1281%
HB2058
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Exhibit EE
Unit FF43

Docket ¹VGOB 06-1219-1829-05
List of Respondents with Royalty Spot Agreements/Court Orders/HB2058

(89.36 Acre Unit)

Acres In Unit
Interestln

Unit
Percent

of Escrow

(e.l.3) Nancy Jackson
1922 Elkins Branch Rd
Grundy, VA 24614

(e.1.5) Jerry Hensley Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns
(Documenlsi/on Pendkng)

(e 1.6) Danny Hensley
PO Sox 152
Fall Branch, TN 37656

0.0002 acres
1/1200 of 0.21 acres

0.0002 acres
1/1200 of 0.21 acres

0.0002 acres
1/1200 of 0.21 acres

0.0002% n/a

0.0002% n/8

Q,Q002% 0.1281%
HB2058

(e.2) Clarence E. Jackson Heirs, Devisess,
Successors or Assigns

(e.2.1) Gladys Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(e.2.1.1) Gail Clark
716 S. Windsor Rd
Olathe, KS 66061

0.00006 sass
I/3600 of 0.21 acres

0.0001% n/a

(s 2 1 2) Jo Ann Lackey
10130 N. Heather Dr
Fresno, CA 93720

(s.2.1.3) Sundae Taylor
600 16th St NE
Salem, OR 97301

0.00006 scree
I/3600 of 0.21 acres

0.00006 acres
1/3600 of 0 21 acres

0.0001% n/a

0.0001% n/a

(e.2.1.4) Doris Seltzer
5865 W. El Paso Avenue
Fresno, CA 93722

O.OOO06 ac es
1/3600 of 0.21 acres

0.0001% n/a

(s.2.1.5l Colesn McMahan Christensen
21906 Coloma Drive
Palo Cedro, CA 96073-9517

0.00006 acres
1/3600 of 0.21 acres

0.0001% n/s

(e.2.1.6) Garland Marsolais Heirs, Devisees,
Successors. or Assigns

(e.2.1.6.1) Jack Jesses
14623 94th Ave 6 ¹RV
Puyellup, WA 98375

(s 2.1.6.2) Julia Ann Schmitt
300 Parker Road
Covington, GA 30014

0.00003 acres
1/7200 of 0 21 acres

0.00003 acres
1/7200 of 0.21 acres

0.0000% n/e

(e.2.2) Carols Jackson
1255 Broadway St NE, Apt 244
Salem, OR 97301

0.00070 acres
I/300 of 0.21 acres

0.0008% n/s

(e.3) Anna Marie Slankenship Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(e.3.1) Kimberly Dawn Rife
23343 Harbor Light Girds
Abingdon, VA 24211

(e.3.2) Sherri Leigh Blankenship
22626 Green Spring Road
Abingdon, VA 24211

(e.3.3) Robert Dale Blankenship Heirs, Devisees,
Successo/8 or Asslghs

0.0004 acres
I/600 of 0.21 acres

0.0004 acres
1/600 of 0.21 acres

pre-deceased son

0.0004% 0.2562%
HB2058

0.0004% 0.2562%
HB2058
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Exhibit EE
Unit FF43

Docket ¹VGDB 06-1 21 9.1 829.05

List of Respondents with Royalty Split Agreements/Court Drders/HB2058

(89.38 Acre Unit)

Acres in Unit
Interest in Percent

Unit of Escrow

(e.3.3.2) Bobbie Lynn Blankenship
PO Box 1273

Maynardvi0e, TN 37807

0.0002 acres
1/1200 of 0 21 acres

0.0002% 0.1281%
HB2058

(e.4) Donald E. Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successo/6, or Assigns

(e.4.1) Edward Eugene Jackson
4102 David Road
Madison, Wl 53704

0.00053 acres
1/400 of 0 21 acres

0 0006% n/a

(e.4.2) Debra Sparks
3602 Quiet Meadow Court
Manvel, TX 77578

(8) Elsie Rutledge Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a) Edward Randa6 Rutledge
333 Bernard St
Huntington, WV 25704

(b) Thomas Palmer Ru0edge Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns
(Documents/ion Pendingi

0.00053 acres
1/400 of 0 21 acres

0.01050 acres
1/20 of 0.21 acres

0.01050 acres
1/20 of 0.21 acres

0.0006'7 rl/a

0.01 17% n/s

0.0117% n/a

(9) Ocie Beaver Workman Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a) Grace Elizabeth Hibdon
6153 San Villa Dr, Apt C
Fort Worth, TX 76135

0.00525 acres
1/40 of 0.21 acres

0 0059% n/s

(b) Zelda Arue Thompson
10130 Burton SL
New Port Richey. FL 34654

(c) Laster George Beaver, Jr
13130 Parkview Estates Rd
Dade City, FL 33525

(d) Noel Albert Beaver
3290 E Bengal Blvd
Salt Lake City, UT 84121

(10) Dorothy Gearheart De-Armon Heirs, Devisees,
Sucoessors or Assigns

(a) Michael Shane DeArmon Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns
(Documen/sfion Pending)

0.00525 acres
1/40 of 0.21 acres

0 00525 acres
1/40 of 0.21 acres

0.00525 acres
1/40 of 0.21 acres

0.02100 acres
1/10 of 021 acres

0.0059% n/e

0 0059% n/a

0.0059% n/a

0.0235% n/e

Total tract acres 0.1935
Total tract percent 0.2165'/

Total Acreage Resolved 48.9868
Total Percentage Resolved 54.8074%
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